
A RESOLUTION NUMBER 2016-       OF THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE 

BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD RECOMMENDING AN AMENDMENT OF THE 

PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 135 ENTITLED “THE LAND DEVELOPMENT 

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HADDONFIELD” 

 

 At a duly noticed meeting of the Haddonfield Planning Board held on November 1, 

2016 at 7:00 P.M., the following members were present and voting:  

 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 

AND VOTING:   John Laprocido, Chairman  

     John Stokes 

     Doug McCollister 

     John Moscatelli 

     Stuart Harting 

     Eugene Haag 

     Joyce Howell 

             

ALSO PRESENT:   Donald S. Ryan, HPB Solicitor 

Stephanie Heim, HPB Secretary 

      

  

SUBJECT 

 

 The Planning Board considered the proposed revisions to Chapter 135 of the 

Borough of Haddonfield Land Development Ordinance in accordance with the 

recommendations of the Land Use Committee in various memorandums hereinafter set 

forth. 

 

 The Land Use Committee, which was appointed by the Planning Board after 

extensive review of the Land Development Ordinances, receiving of public comment and 

professional comment, issued memoranda as follows: 

 

 Memorandum on Non-Conforming Structures and Non-Conforming Lots dated 

September 6, 2016. 

 

 Memorandum on Storm Water Management for New Homes dated September 6, 

2016. 

 

 Memorandum on Subject of Conditional Uses and Building Height dated 

September 30, 2016. 

 

 Memorandum on Variances v. Design Waivers dated October 2, 2016. 

 

 Memorandum on Parking for Downtown Restaurants dated October 2, 2016. 

 

 

 



FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

 The Planning Board having reviewed the proposed Memoranda on the subject 

matters set forth prepared by the Land Use Committee finds as follows: 

 

 1. Under the Municipal Land Use law the Haddonfield Planning Board has  

authority under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-62A to make recommendations to the Borough 

Commissioners of the Borough of Haddonfield, with regard to revisions or amendments 

to the Land Development Regulations of the Municipality. 

 

 2. In accordance with the authority vested in the statute, the Planning Board 

at its regular monthly meeting on November 1, 2016, voted to recommend the provisions 

of the Land Development Ordinance, Chapter 135, in accordance with the provisions set 

forth below: 

 

 Non-Conforming Structures and Lots - Section 135-24.  Damaged or destroyed 

nonconforming structures.  Subsections A and B are repealed in their entirety and 

replaced as follows:    

 

 A.  A nonconforming structure or a structure on a nonconforming lot that is 

totally destroyed, whether by accident or design, may not be rebuilt without a variance.  

In determining whether destruction is partial or total the following factors shall be 

considered: (1) the percentage of destruction; (2) the extent to which the exterior remains 

intact, and (3) the extent to which the architectural integrity of the structure has been or 

will be repaired.  If the zoning officer determines that the destruction is led than 50%, he 

or she may deem the destruction partial and issue a construction permit.  If the zoning 

officer determines that the destruction exceeds 50%, he or she shall refer the matter to the 

Board of Adjustment. 

 

 B.  A nonconforming structure or a structure on a nonconforming lot that is 

partially destroyed may be repaired, provided that the building footprint remains the 

same. 

 

 C.  Conforming additions to nonconforming structures allowed.  

 

 Storm Water Management for New Homes - Section 135-92 Stormwater 

management: 

 

 A(2) Purpose.  It is the purpose of this section to establish minimum stormwater 

management requirements and controls for all development, with the exception of 

additions and renovations to single family homes that do not increase impervious 

coverage by more than 20% of existing coverage and which conform to the Land 

Development Ordinance of the Borough of Haddonfield. 

 

 A(3) Applicability. 

 



 (d)  All additions and renovations that increase existing impervious coverage by 

more than 20% 

 

 Subject of Conditional Uses and Building Height –  

 

 Section 135-64: 

 C.  A site plan application has been made for the lot and the requirements of site 

plan review and have been met; provided, however, that a site plan may be waived in 

accordance with Section 135-68A. 

 

 Section 135-68: 

 A. Site Plans 

 (1) The Planning Board may waive the requirements for site plan approval where 

no de minimus construction or improvements is proposed.  The waiver may be granted 

only by a resolution finding that the use will not materially affect drainage, circulation, 

relationship of buildings to each other, landscaping, buffering, lighting and other 

standards specified in Article IX of this chapter. 

 

 (2) An application for a site plan waiver shall be required and shall include a 

written description of proposed work, a conceptual plan illustrating the work, a 

description of the impacts and a justification for the waiver. 

 

 Section 135-10: 

 

 HEIGHT (DOWNTOWN ZONING DISTRICT) – The dimension of a building, 

measured from the lowest point of grade along the building’s perimeter to the highest 

point along the roofline.  This dimension is expresses both in terms of stories and in 

terms of feet. 

 

 HEIGHT (ZONES OUTSIDE OF DOWNTOWN ZONING DISTRICT) – The 

vertical distance of a building measured from the average grade (existing or finished 

grade, whichever is lower) around the building’s perimeter to the highest point along the 

roofline.  This dimension is expresses both in terms of stories and in terms of feet.  

Average grade shall be determined by measuring the elevation at every corner of the 

building and at the midpoints between all of the corners, adding elevations and dividing 

that sum by the number of measurements. 

 

 Section 135-93.2: 

    

 No grading shall be undertaken within five (5) feet of adjoining property lines 

unless said grading materially improves storm water management or is necessary to 

alleviate a potential safety problem. 

 

 

 

  



 Variances v. Design Waivers – Section 135-10: 

 

 Variance – A departure from the requirements of Articles III, IV, V and X of this 

chapter authorized by the appropriate municipal agency pursuant to the Municipal Land 

Use Law, provided, however, that any deviation from the number of parking spaces 

required by this Chapter can only be granted by a variance. 

 

 Parking for Downtown Restaurants – Section 135-10 Definitions: 

 

 OFF STREET PARKING – Parking which is not located on any street.  It shall 

include parking that is located on-site and/or off-site. 

 

 Section 135-64 – General requirements: 

 

 D.  The parking required by this chapter for the proposed conditional use is 

located on the lot for which the application is made or on a contiguous lot which must be 

subject to a covenant running with the land reserving that parking for the proposed 

conditional use.  Except for restaurants which otherwise meet the conditional use 

requirements of Section 135-65.1B, parking must also comply with the requirements of 

Section 135-86. 

 

 Section 135-86 Off Street parking: 

 

 B.  Number of spaces 

 (2.2)  For non-residential uses in D1, D2, D3 and D4 zones, off-street parking 

shall be provided at a rate of three parking spaces per 1,000 square feet.  This 

requirement does not apply to restaurants in these zones that otherwise meet the 

conditional use requirements of Section 135-65.1B. 

 

 3. The Planning Board finds that the proposed revisions to the Land 

Development Ordinances Recommended are not inconsistent with the Master Plan of the 

Borough of Haddonfield. 

RESOLUTION 

 

 On the motion of John Moscatelli, seconded by Joyce Howell, the Planning Board 

voted 7-0 to recommend to the Haddonfield Commissioners the revisions of Section 135-

24 and 25 (Non-Conforming Structures and Non-Conforming Lots) of the Haddonfield 

Land Development Ordinance as set forth above. 

 

 John Laprocido Yes   

 John Stokes  Yes 

 Doug McCollister Yes  

 John Moscatelli Yes 

 Stuart Harting  Yes 

 Eugene Haag  Yes 

 Joyce Howell  Yes 



 

RESOLUTION 

 

 On the motion of John Moscatelli, seconded by Joyce Howell, the Planning Board 

voted 7-0 to recommend to the Haddonfield Commissioners the revisions of Section 135-

92 (Stormwater Management) of the Haddonfield Land Development Ordinance as set 

forth above. 

 

 John Laprocido Yes   

 John Stokes  Yes 

 Doug McCollister Yes  

 John Moscatelli Yes 

 Stuart Harting  Yes 

 Eugene Haag  Yes 

 Joyce Howell  Yes 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 On the motion of John Moscatelli, seconded by Joyce Howell, the Planning Board 

voted 7-0 to recommend to the Haddonfield Commissioners the revisions of Section 135-

64, 68 and 93.2 (Conditional Uses and Building Heights) of the Haddonfield Land 

Development Ordinance as set forth above. 

 

 John Laprocido Yes   

 John Stokes  Yes 

 Doug McCollister Yes  

 John Moscatelli Yes 

 Stuart Harting  Yes 

 Eugene Haag  Yes 

 Joyce Howell  Yes 

 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 On the motion of John Moscatelli, seconded by Joyce Howell, the Planning Board 

voted 7-0 to recommend to the Haddonfield Commissioners the revisions of Section 135-

10 (Variances v. Design Waivers) of the Haddonfield Land Development Ordinance as 

set forth above. 

 

 John Laprocido Yes   

 John Stokes  Yes 

 Doug McCollister Yes  

 John Moscatelli Yes 

 Stuart Harting  Yes 

 Eugene Haag  Yes 

 Joyce Howell  Yes 



 

RESOLUTION 

 

 On the motion of Eugene Haag, seconded by John Moscatelli, the Planning Board 

voted 7-0 to recommend to the Haddonfield Commissioners the revisions of Section 135-

10, 64 and 86 (Parking for Downtown Restaurants) of the Haddonfield Land 

Development Ordinance as set forth above. 

 

 John Laprocido Yes   

 John Stokes  Yes 

 Doug McCollister Yes  

 John Moscatelli Yes 

 Stuart Harting  Yes 

 Eugene Haag  Yes 

 Joyce Howell  Yes 

 

 

 

                                                          CERTIFICATION 

 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete copy of the 

resolution of memorialization adopted by the Planning Board of Haddonfield at its  

meeting on the day of December _____, 2016, memorializing action taken by the 

Planning Board on November 1, 2016. 

 

 

     ___________________________________ 

     Stephanie Heim, Board Secretary 


